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___GURLERPILM Complaint no. 1517 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1517 of 2021
First date of hearing : 16.04.2021
Date of decision - 12.08.2021

Radhika Bansal
R/o: H.no. H-100, South City-1,

N.H. 8, Gurugram, Haryana. Complainant
“ Versus.
il

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. I:,‘.?j,jﬂ‘

Address: Emaar MFG Business Park, =1 '«

M.G. Road, Sector 28, Sikan;ié.gp'u E» ?Wlﬁ_ N

Gurugram, Haryana. /5 /¢ 0 0h i Respondent

£y '"'r'='n St “ o\

CORAM: [/ wmum \$\

Dr. K. K. Khandelwal & | TN 1. Chairman

Shri Samir Kumar | = | i . I' < | Member

Shri Vijay Kumar an# AV ‘l - 'L; S | Member

APPEARANCE: Vol O/

Shri Varun Chugh 'y, l ad*mcal:e for the complainant

Shri LK. Dang along with Shrd I shaan l.:.lang ,Aﬂvucates for the respondent
I['I?RDER

1. The present ::nn:[]:uimnt ﬁafeﬁm lﬁ ﬂﬂ’ﬁﬂzl hﬂs been filed by the
mmplainantﬁal]ﬂtﬁtea_f_jp E‘ﬂr,_:"ﬁ Cﬂ&unqerfst:qﬂun 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Devé]nﬁ-menlt] 4;.r:l:,. L-"!]16 (in shuﬁ; the Act) read with rule
28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017
(in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
Is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.
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Since, the buyer’s agreement has been executed on 24.04.2010 i.e. prior
to the commencement of the Act ibid, therefore, the penal proceedings
cannot be initiated retrospectively. Hence, the authority has decided to
treat the present complaint as an application for non-compliance of
statutory obligation on part of the promoter/respondent in terms of
section 34(f) of the Act ibid.

Project and unit related detiﬂs-!-r } >

.1. 3 "?"‘"
The particulars of the pru] At

f”,,ﬁ!{'gf' etails of sale consideration, the

s @
'_-|||1 "'. vl e

amount paid by the comiplain n 'ﬂ e of proposed handing over the
= g E%Hgtalled in the following

tabular form:

SNo. |Heads |
1. Froject na
2. Project area

|3 Nature of the project

i - . .

4. ' DT‘EFIlcer‘ﬁ-a dity status | Uoof cUU -

5. Hame of ligén l? r w?‘P moters Pvt Ltd. and 2 |
s /0 Emaar MGF Land Lid.

6. HRERA registered/ not registered | “Emerald Estate" registered
vide no. 104 of 2017 dated
24.08.2017 for B2768 sq. mirs,

HRERA registration valid up to 23.08.2022

| 7 Occupation certificate grantedon | 11112020
[Page 121 of reply]
8 PFrovisional allotment letter dated | 24.09.2009
[Page 39 of reply]
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9 Revised allotment letter in respect | 09.04.2010
L of the unit in question [Page 12 of complaint]
10. Unit no, EEA-G-F03-03, 3™ floor, building
no. G
[Page 22 of complaint]
11 Unit measuring 1310 sq. ft.
12, Date of execution of buyer's | 24.04.2010
agreement [Page 20 of complaint]
13, Payment plan i Construction linked payment plan
p: | [Page 100 of reply]
14, Total consideration | @ per | Rs. 57,33,419/-
statement of  account: | idated
07.04.2021 [Page 56 |
15 Total amoun 37,037 /-
complainang’ as
account dated.
of reply]
16, Date of s Art
statement ‘pf
07.04.2021
17. | Due date of deliver
as per clause [
agreement i.e. 36 mon
date gy
constructi .| 26, 1.
period of & months, for
and P
mﬂﬁmmaﬁ? ) A\
in respect of-the-uni “the .
project.
[Page 35 of complaint]
[ 18. Date of offer of possession to 20.11.2020
the complainant [Page 58 of complaint]
19, Delay in handing over possession | 7 vears 4 months 25 days
till 20.01.2021 i.e. date of offer of
possession (20.11.2020) + 2
months
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| 20,

Unit handover letter dated 15.02.2021
[Page 148 of reply]

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

i,

That the property in question ie. EEA-G-F03-03 (third foor)
admeasuring 1310 sq. ft, in the said project was booked by the

complainant along with her fal:her 5h, Satish Kumar Bansal as co-

vide provisional allotment] dated 09.04.2010. However, later
on, upon the co iy ' name of the co-applicant
was deleted, an it i _' ively in the favour of the

complainant jw 29.12.2020. The total

cost of the :%gly and since it was a

-\ I | |l g%,

construction li lan, i&a l::e he ."'_,li‘t was to be made on the
o L o™

basis of schedule ‘%@ﬁﬁ the respondent.

That mereaﬁm ﬁn ainant entered into a

buyer's agre ﬁy virtue of which the

respondent a@%é%ﬁ@;{%&ﬁﬁ&?-ﬂl having super area

of 1310 sq. ft. located on the third floor, along-with covered car

parking space and club membership in the said project.

That complainant has already paid the entire amount towards the
cost of the property and nothing is due and payable by the
complainant. In fact, the complainant was slapped with recurring

holding charges of R5.30,492/- as on 04.03.2021, increasing on daily
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iv.

basis, despite making the timely payments to the respondent in
accordance with the offer of possession letter and as reflected in
statement of account.

That as per clause 11(a) of the buyer's agreement dated 24.04.2010,
the respondent had categorically stated that the possession of the
sald apartment would be handed over to the complainant within 36

.,,fn‘@qcement of the construction and
!|'J::|

.il'i

of another 6 mnnt!p the fe‘sppnde;et haf.\ miserably failed to honour

! 1_1.. IJ.I'|-|.|

its part of com minﬂelﬁ'* a_nﬂq

.rl-lll

‘ .
it aﬂféf;ﬁ a fpﬂ Id? ﬂ? delay of more than 7

' 15- !
years has ﬁn;zfﬂ.‘y n:}ffefer# }pu#e '*hf'p the complainant on

20.11.2020, \\ ?'E;:u% j‘-;/
That the said buyer's a mmnﬁtnta]ly one sided, which impose
completely hias;d |tE1I'EI'I'Ii qg'lﬁ'ﬁ;rﬂiﬁnn’ﬁ.‘l&lpﬂn the complainant,
thereby t]ltrg Ifiatla‘m'e| = —Ti T :{: meur of the respondent,
which is further manifested from the fact I:hat the delay in handing
over the possession by the respondent would attract only a meagre
penalty of Rs.5/- per sq. ft. on the super area of the apartment, on
monthly basis, whereas the penalty for failure to take possession
would attract holding charges of Rs.50/- per sq. ft. and 24% penal

interest on the unpaid amount of instalment due to the respondent.
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Vi

vil.

viil.

That, the complainant also visited the project site and observed that
there are serious qualities issues with respect to the construction
carried out by respondent. The apartments were sold by
representing that the same will be luxurious apartment however all
such representations seem to have been made in order to lure
complainant to purchase the floor at extremely high prices. The

respondent has cnmprnm“;sg’d«w:il;h levels of quality and is guilty of

mis-selling. There arq.:_ u
{"' H:I‘T1 Py,
representations. Thqlmgfmm;len;; marketed luxury high end

ke

apartment, hur °3_,‘cui;1""__' _'Jsé} ith the basic features,
‘il"

designs and rgﬁ

deviations from the initial

to sawa »..n.ﬂs Th gﬁ\"hcmre which has been

._F.r"i
constructed "%!i aceelufﬁ it lils |nf|Ext Eh?&}" poor quality. The
| 3
construction ﬂg : ull:;pla'mad, w fsﬁ;fb-standarﬂ low grade,
|
defective and de L) uﬁlj

E REC
That the respondent reaclied the fundamental term of the

contract by Jm %@’%&jr&%ﬁv‘%nf the possession by 81

months. The 'F‘?ﬂ_"f';ll?ﬂﬁfﬁ_{}f wﬁﬁﬂde tr:;l ?:?!::?"Ihdvance deposit on the
basis of information contained in the brochure, which is false on the
face of it as is evident from the construction done at site,

That the complainant was additionally burdened to pay increased
stamp duty charges @ 5% instead of the previously charged 4 % due
to the subsequent revision in the stamp duty charges introduced by

the Government, in view of the project falling within the municipal
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ix.

xi.

limits and in this manner, the complainant was constrained to pay a
sum of Rs.48,670/- additionally towards the revised stamp duty
charges. The said additional cost borne by the complainant is solely
attributable to the respond.nt in light of the considerable delay in
handing over of the apartment to the complainant.

That due to the delay and lapses on the part of the respondent in

handing over the pnssesism;;; uf ﬂn& property, the complainant has

been additionally hur pay Service Tax [ GST of

Rs.2,50,398/- on 1;]1-5"’ st r-ﬂ;e RrOjJErt:,r, which was introduced

much lately i@;ﬂfp&lﬁﬁttﬂ Emﬁ‘[:%\’the complainant, had the

possession ofthe property heeanf&red - erhruary 2014 i.e. the

due date of poEe%sium ! l, | !'r'"w o |

ey

That the mmp{a.!nzmt‘mde hrlir Emaﬂsﬂ#rgssed to the respondent
VA

had asked to Indgh:‘nlgrrimﬁ:ﬁ}f 7'jitu!‘ delay in handing over the

-I'IH l.:_._

possession of the floo rfﬁ}ﬂment But the respondent company had

indemnified f@ﬂpﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂs agreement and had

only offered a*meagre sul:-n ¢f EH{.?E EED';" In fact, the complainant
-. lr L

vide her ema]ls demanded mmpensatinn as per the Act, but the

respondent has miserably failed to accede to her legitimate requests

and has turned a deaf ear.,
That the complainant, without any default, had been timely paying
the instalments towards the property, as and when demanded by the

respondent. The respondent had promised to complete the project
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HARERA :

et an GURUGR&M Complaint no, 1517 of 2021

C. Relief sought by the

by February 2014 including the grace period of six months. The
buyer's agreement was executed on 24.04.2010 and the possession
was finally offered on 20.11.2020 which resulted in extreme kind of
mental distress, pain and agony to the complainant. The respondent
had breached the fundamental term of the contract by inordinately
delaying in delivery of possession. The respondent had committed
gross violation of the pmvfﬁ@rlsnf section 18{1) of the Act by not

handing over the tlme]yr Hel

giving interest and.eGr at I:J ; g\l?uyer as per the provisions

L L‘T\?G}

tars,

5. The mmplajnantg[@ led tha, pr;asexlat @Tﬂ]}] for seeking following

relief;

'
L

ii.

]
il

| 5

Direct the respo

handing over the propel tion, till the actual date of handing

over of pusse%& ﬁ ﬂ @@Me Act and the rules.

Direct the rtas{jc)fJ | { ¥ Lw}h?{}t?um of holding charges

levied till date, wrongly levied by the respondent, upon the
complainant.

Direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs 48670/- along with
interest to the complainant towards the additional amount paid

towards stamp duty, after revision in stamp duty charges.
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= |

iv. Direct the respondent to return with interest HVAT (post February
2014) amounting Rs.10,9656/- and Service Tax / GST amount of
Rs.2,50,398/- charged from the complainant, as per provisions of the
Act and the rules,

v.  Pass such other order or further order as this hon'ble authority may
deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present

A
case. i >
GECEED

On the date of hearlﬁ%%%}jﬂ?% authority explained to the
i ] i | .

.

rf:spundentfprnmuterﬁt..\_?iu tﬁﬁtﬁmraven{;zn as alleged to have been
LN e Wy P ,
committed in re]atiﬂh:td seﬁrﬂiilﬁg;]qwﬂ and to plead guilty or
] 3 o 1 i %
oo P 1 N -'.‘ i

not to plead guiltj.r[;’:_'g',- ' : -\
Reply by the nt

d

The respondent Iii f&l{ d #‘Efffiiﬂ' p

objections and has
--::..h | il 4

contested the present complamtont wing grounds:
T E&EU}%@M i
i,  That the complainant has filed thé present complaint seeking inter-

alia refund DE'S%EI%@HU%*}@ %ﬁ%ﬁt for alleged delay in
delivering pqssgﬁlfﬁ?f Fhﬁuniﬁ@ﬂkei h]r the complainant. It is
respectfully submitted that such complaints are to be decided by the
adjudicating officer under section 71 of the Act read with rule 29 of
the rules 2017 and not by this authority. The present complaint is

liable to be dismissed on this ground alone. Moreover, it is

respectfully submitted that the adjudicating officer derives his
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il

lii.

jurisdiction from the central act which cannot be negated by the
rules made thereunder.

That present complaint is based on an erroneous interpretation of
the provisions of the Act as well as an incorrect understanding of the
terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement dated 24.04.2010,
The provisions of the Act are not retrospective in nature. The

provisions of the Act -t:sfp_-qﬁtj‘-tindn or modify the terms of an
IREh AL

agreement duly executed |

v

Act applies to nr;gd’fﬁg &éq] 35 w}'m:h are registered with the

authority, the Eﬂﬂpmﬁgﬂlaé E’hﬂi’[ﬁ?’hﬂ?ng retrospectively. The

l;?, mrnlng into effect of the Act. The

|_----||

provisions of t re]neﬂ upl;m h}r th‘%l:&mpiainaut for seeking

interest can &
( §

provisions of t

callﬁd III t-:: ainiin de;ugﬁﬁﬁn and ignorance of the
er sllagree erri: Th!;“lnterest Is compensatory
in nature and mh‘év%}”g’i’amgd Tii ggrr::gatinn and ignorance of the
provisions of the bu},rer Eﬁeht The the interest for the alleged

delay ﬁEmanEElﬁb}ﬂ e%@.\gﬁﬂnk i%yund the scope of the

buyer's agreemient. Th‘ﬁ‘cum[iﬁma’ﬁt m,nﬁmt fdemand any interest or
compen Siﬂ'lm; E;y:ﬂ& the t terms and cnndmc'ms incorporated in the
buyer’'s agreement.

That the complainant and Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal vide application
form dated 19.08.2009 applied to the respondent for provisional
allotment of a unit in the project. The complainant and Mr. Satish

Kumar Bansal, in pursuance of the aforesaid application, were
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initially allotted an independent unit bearing no. EEA-L-F06-02 vide
provisional allotment letter dated 24.09.2009. The complainant and
Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal consciously and willfully opted for a
construction linked plan for remittance of the sale consideration for
the unit in question and further represented to the respondent that
the complainant and Mr. fatish Kumar Bansal shall remit every
installment on time as ;:-erthq [:El:,f‘f[lﬂnt schedule,

_|| A "Il-u-.l"
That on account of changesﬁt;;;hala}rnut plan, the location of the unit

_,.-|-1 ]-r s, |

allotted to the cum}plal_\qantthﬂtthe&ﬂ ch;nged and consequently, the

unit number :;I,lﬂrheﬂ to i:?ne ﬁmﬁpb_la‘ﬁq{:fyqf renumbered to EEA-G-

F03-03 1ucat&ri3;m the thrrd ﬂm‘,m 1% ‘|
That that tnﬂwpqmpialnﬁntr am}i EuiIh' éﬁ@] Kumar Bansal had
I I V)

defaulted in rq\ﬂhtfeglr:e af Installm?}t’sm:}]’tlme Respondent was
compelled to lsaue“ﬁﬂmjﬂnd nuﬂtéﬁﬂ,@ﬂfndem etc. calling upon the
complainant and Mr. SEﬂt_'I”S}‘I v](ﬁ_ﬂmr Bansal to make payment of
outstanding J;'I‘l'l-l:untm p-a'gab;t b;: Iha% under the payment
plan flnstalmenrplan opted b_',i" l:hEm Fil;:wevgr, the complainant and
Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal dasplte hawng received the payment
request letters, reminders etc. failed to remit the instalments on time
to the respondent. Statement of account dated 07.04.2021

maintained by respondent in due course of its business reflects the

delay in remittance of various instalments on the part of the

complainant and Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal.
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vi.

vii.

That buyer's agreement dated 24.04.2010 was executed between
the complainant and Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal and respondent. It is
pertinent to mention that clause 13 of the buyer's agreement
provides that compensation for any delay in delivery of possession
shall only be given to such allottees who are not in default of their
obligations envisaged under the agreement and who have not
defaulted in payment ﬂf_'*irié-ﬁ]ments as per the payment plan
incorporated in the ';'Lglflavgl —%I:;i case of delay caused due to non-
receipt of occupati pqﬂ;rf ﬂic‘;te, m‘ppletiun certificate or any other
p&m[&sfun!sa;ﬁ’;\}h’ Prm"q ﬁtﬁg“cgﬁl}zmnt authorities, no

cumpensattu‘f or Einy other cnp;upensa;ﬁéiail be payable to the

allottees, As E‘I}p te;[ hﬂ%‘ema!mve; lainant and Mr., Satish
Kumar Bans Eﬁv ‘Eﬂelfhul d i mll:tance of instalment,
were thus not en %}#ﬂiﬂaﬂl{e un or any amount towards
interest as an Indemn nr;;r ::Iela_-,r, if any, under the buyer's

=me HARERA

That it is cateﬁ’ﬂn}:all}* 'g—tnﬂdéﬂ Eﬂ tlﬂus’e llfh][w] that in case of
any defaullfdela}r by the a]iuttees in pa}'rne:-.t as per schedule of
payment incorporated in the buyer’s agreement, the date of handing
over of possession shall be extended accordingly, solely on
respondent’s discretion till the payment of all outstanding amounts
to the satisfaction of respondent. Since, the complainant and Mr.

Satish Kumar Bansal have defaulted in timely remittance of
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viil.

payments as per schedule of payment, the date of delivery of
possession is not liable to be determined in the manner sought to be
done in the present case by the complainant.

That the time period utilised by the concerned statutory authority to
grant occupation certificate to respondent needs to be necessarily
excluded from computation of the time period for implementation of
the project. Fu rlhermnr&,;nﬁ;a‘:a‘n;spgnsaﬁnn or interest or any other

"-.El"\-\. i ’Ji:_.-

amount can be claimed’ @Eihﬁpenud utilised by the concerned
statutory aul:hunﬁ ﬁrg&@ﬁqccuﬁ‘aﬂﬂn certificate in terms of the

buyer's agree@ﬁb TH& 'M yond Bzﬁia%s%hmltted an application
dated 20.07. EJ(BUL'*fur lssuam:e ﬂ[ gceu fi'u T certificate before the

concerned lt?_tatry a%;th t:-ritg,r Dn:upauan certificate was thereafter
issued in favo’ql! uf’th# respondent pid-é,ﬁlﬂmﬂ bearing no. ZP-441-
Vol.- lIfﬂD[Rﬂ]ﬁﬂEﬁjJﬂﬁ%dﬂE@l} 114.2020. It is submitted that
once an apph::atmn is suhmltred‘ﬁé?nre the statutory authority, the

respondent ::5'5 ’ Mﬂﬁe %‘j} ':Ei%ﬁ%ﬂ the matter, The grant

of occupation I:Ertlgﬂca;t]z is' the pn&rﬂEath"e of the concerned

e ATV

statutory authumj,r am:i the respundent cannot exercise any
influence over the same, Thus, the time period utilised by the
concerned statutory authority to grant occupation certificate to
respondent needs to be necessarily excluded from computation of

the time period for implementation of the project.
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ix. That the project got delayed on account of various reasons which
were/are beyond the power and control of the respondent and
hence the respondent cannot be held responsible for the same. The
respondent was constrained to terminating the contract with one of
the contractors of the project which has also contributed to delay in
construction activities at the site. The contractor was unable to meet
the agreed timelines, {an Eufrjs?ucuﬂn of the project. After

termination of the contr

.ﬁ1 pondent had filed petition before
‘._“.r":l J

the Hon'ble High . E?p._rt j!ab g Eﬁ‘mﬂm protection against the
contractor. Si an{mﬁ ila q!'a;d )y the contractor against
the respnndehﬁ%ﬁte Hon' I:-!e Hig,h Cuur&i’ﬁp inted Justice A.P. Shah
(Retd.) as sol e-%rbitramn fm' adjudjt*at}hh q’f dispute between the
respondent artd#Eu a::mr The Hun*h;@@}p{tramr vide order dated
27.04.2019 gavéﬁhg mfu;hel'

E ReG* )
contractor w.ef. 15. UE"E&H—% respundent had been diligently

pursuing theﬂe)&?ﬂﬂ}tg‘ %{} vgac%g '%‘ure the sole arhitrator

and no fault tajbfjl:tgbuae(d to tH'e Irhsppnﬂe:nt in this regard and

the respondent cannot be held respunsmle fnr the same.

_gn‘fdenl: to appoint another

X. That the complainant and Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal were offered
possession of the unit in question through letter of offer of
possession dated 20.11.2020. The complainant and Mr. Satish
Kumar Bansal were called upon to remit balance payment including

delayed payment charges and to complete the necessary
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Xi.

Xil.

formalities /documentation necessary for handover of the unit in
question to them. However, the complainant and Mr. Satish Kumar
Bansal have consciously refrained from obtaining possession of the
unit in question, That the complainant/Mr, Satish Kumar Bansal did
not/does not have adequate funds to remit the balance pavments
requisite for obtaining possession in terms of the buyer's agreement
and thus refrained from. ﬂbtaﬁmngp pssession of the unit in question,

lt'
JJ

That thereafter the -::um‘_ ?; "'Ehnd Mr. Satish Kumar Bansal had

B T

approached the resﬁnﬁdeql and re;que,ﬁiced it to delete the name of
A rl,d =t .

Mr. Satish Etﬂmar.ﬂ’artsal as ET cmapghf:ant pertaining to the

allotment of tﬁtﬂ- unit in qugstmn. Itis pﬂﬂnﬂlt to mention that after
deletion of his l_?ﬂn_::e asa m—appl[cant Mr,v Sﬁtish Kumar Bansal Is left

with no right, l:l\ﬂlE u.; 1Fterestm I‘:he E}utﬂ? uestion.

That the project afﬁjQ{EﬂpﬂuﬁE?t_ﬁq;Fh nregistered under the Act
K -

and the rules. Eeglstrﬂﬂtm Eﬂrﬁﬁﬁate granted by the Haryana Real

Estate RegmaEni &Gﬂ;nﬂl{v%éw ﬁa@ﬂﬁﬁmmﬂmweza

dated HEBZ{IIT Wlﬂwmr‘a&mimng ;lr Aacknowledging in any
manner the truth or Iegahty of the al]eganuns levelled by the
complainant and without prejudice to the contentions of the
respondent, it is respectfully submitted that the complaint preferred
by the complainant is devoid of any cause of action. It is submitted
that the registration of the project is valid till 23.08.2022 and

therefore cause of action, if any, would accrue in favor of the
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complainant to prefer a complaint if the respondent fails to deliver

possession of the unit in question within the aforesaid period.

xili. That the respondent has paid Rs.4,90,550/- to the complainant

xiv.

towards compensation as a gesture of goodwill. Furthermore, the
respondent has paid an amount of Rs. 45,625/- as benefit on anti-
profiting. Without prejudice to the rights of the respondent, delayed

interest if any has to be calmiatﬂd only on the amounts deposited by

the allnttee,r’cnmplainanl: v the basic principle amount of the

unit in quesnm?)c@p; ai;-hl‘iy anﬁz\fdited by the respondent,
or any payment ma é’f thea llgﬁe%;{ccﬁn lainant towards delayed
‘:?r
or any taxes{stajtutétr% yments etc.

possession ¢
t nf #e afq-reﬂiﬂd. fﬁgﬂunt, the complainant

That after

(5

approached etk nhd&ht teqﬂesﬂnég’tﬁ deliver the possession
Ll 1l

of the unit in qn?ésf_fbh&“ﬁm#‘lwﬁﬂwé?lfl tter dated 15.02.2021 was

'? L
executed by the cnmpla'fmnt- sﬁec:ﬂmlly and expressly agreeing

that the IlabllHaPcfmbilgﬁtI{lh  of % @undent as enumerated

in the allnﬂneﬂﬂaﬁmﬁrﬂ.ﬁ& buyer's agreemient stand satisfied. No
.‘*-.._.;J '--__,'II -h..l'l.‘!llll

cause of action has arisen or subsists in favour of the complainant to

institute or prosecute the instant complaint. That after execution of
the unit handover letter dated 15.02.2021 and obtaining of
possession of the unit in question, the complainant is left with ne

right, entitlement or claim against the respondent.
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Xvi.

That the respondent denied that the complainant has borne any so-
called "additional burden” of revised stamp duty charges on account
of the alleged delay in delivery of possession of the unit in question.
It is submitted that the complainant is under a legal and contractual
obligation to pay stamp duty for execution of a conveyance deed in
her favour. It is wrong and denied that the complainant had to pay

an amount of Rs, 48, Er?{}_;fﬂ nrany p;u't thereof as additional amount
b~ g1 J:-.-q T i
to the respondent. It has b ??tl: ﬂﬁamhigunusly stated in the buyer's
“--'i
agreement that stamp dut}a 1sa 5;4331:51& and independent charge
-I.. _._.'..lﬂ_

which is ]13'3[?? Eefpai_d by th#,cﬂrg‘pﬁ}’gant apart from the sale

'I'lr\.-\___l d,

|_r__

{:nnmderaﬂﬂrr ﬂ tPE unit m quesh,un T charge is liable to be

paid by the c;pp:‘lpiainant at ti:n,e tﬂnqhﬁeﬁté iti

deed. \?T | i | /7, ‘-
"'."f u |
That denied that - flj.q}er Eﬂ:ﬁplﬂm&n‘r rhas borne any so-called
i .ﬁl = A

"additional hurden uf’ !;Eﬂi::e tﬂxji’lET on account of the alleged

on of the conveyance

delay in dellvﬁ'}'ﬁf puuﬁeﬁmﬂn Efﬁhﬁuﬁi[ in@uestmn [t is submitted
that the cnmfula]nﬂnt is l.ﬂﬂd?f a_legal and l:m'm'ai:tual obligation to

pay all the ta}-:;;le‘l:r_ltﬂ in msp:ect nf l:he unit in question. It is wrong
and denied that the complainant had to pay an amount of Rs.
2,58,398/- or any part thereof as additional amount to the
respondent. It has been unambiguously stated in the buyer's

agreement that the taxes pertaining to the unit in question are

separate and independent charge which are liable to be paid by the
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complainant apart from the sale consideration of the unit in
question. In any event, the said charges are levied by the
Government and payable to the concerned statutory authority. The
respondent does not derive any advantage by collecting any taxes
from the concerned allottees,

That several allottees have defaulted in timely remittance of

payment of installmenm'ﬁ!ijth-'yas an essential, crucial and an
o

RET ;“"::-"u...'
o 1

1 L.
indispensable requirement for conceptualisation and development

- gk

of the projectin quesfion. Filrthermote, when the proposed allottees
UPSTPD. FRAUII A

e T R

sy o WA
default in meiﬁfgwq%ﬁ_ E%ﬁ%&hﬂ%&ggmed upon, the failure

s A T3 R
has a ::ascadi‘;lgf effect on the _ﬂ_pE_I_'ﬂ.ﬁﬂ'i'LI%_ﬂlllid the cost for proper

ol b P ) =
: ject increases E@q?ﬂﬁ{léﬂ}' whereas enormous
b g

execution of the
2\l | Lr 5
business lussbsge; ailjii:.llpun the réqunJ%ﬁﬁ}he respondent, despite
SoNL I} I e/
default of sever ﬁllﬁ;:ii&s;' syhas diligently and earnestly pursued the
\J7E REGY

development of the projeet-in“lestion and has constructed the

R TY
project in qu%ﬂ% ﬁgxpeﬂ% *lh’.‘liﬁljﬁ:ﬂg pg@lj}le. It is submitted that

the co nstruction of the towerin j-m{h‘tch’thﬁ,ul;ﬁt in question is situate
has been cnmﬁ']é;e:ﬁ"by the respondent. The respondent has already
delivered possession of the unit in question to the complainant.
Therefore, there is no default or lapse on the part of the respondent
and there in no equity in favour of the complainant. Thus, it is most
respectfully submitted that the present complaint deserves to be

dismissed at the very threshold.
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Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The preliminary objections raised by the respondent regarding
jurisdiction of the authority to entertain the present complaint stands

rejected. The authority ubseryi&? Eﬂf it has territorial as well as subject

......

matter jurisdiction to ad]udlqﬁaﬁé@yresent complaint for the reasons

given below. ‘/,1 l;,w _ J:|| {14 ,f;‘\

N r'.'l
g

o L i,
El Territorial iuﬂ(sqlgﬁun FEINS.)

1= ._._.,l -l' b

As per nutlﬂl:athnm? l,.l"?E,J’EﬂIT 1TCP ﬁatﬂd 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Count ?Ianning De};alr'tmem, Harjraﬁithejurisdlctlﬂn of Real
Estate Regulatory ﬁm’hﬂntjﬂ Gurugram sha,ll hE entire Gurugram District
for all purpose with nﬁiﬂes,;f‘nm;ﬁd i Gmﬁ’;rﬁm In the present case, the
project in question is sﬂ:ual';édw wi'(— hiry the planning area of Gurugram

District, I:herefnre%hlg a&%ﬂiﬁr %’hﬂ@ﬂ&tﬂ. %rru::}rla.l jurisdiction to
n

deal with the pres&ﬂtt:pn?pia,int. e lr N /
. 71 '.'.‘ .‘__'..1 'l'-l."l

EIl Subject-matter jurisdiction
The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as per
provisions of section 11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.
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Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding jurisdiction of authority w.rt. buyer's
agreement executed prior to coming into force of the Act

One of the contentions of the respondent is that the authority is deprived
of the jurisdiction to go into the interpretation of, or rights of the parties
inter-se in accordance with the buyer’s agreement executed between the
parties and no agreement for sale as referred to under the provisions of
the Act or the said I'I.IIES ﬁa&- hﬂf.‘n executed inter se parties, The
respondent further SHhmlttE“-ﬂ %;f-}aé tﬁe provisions of the Act are not
retrospective in natura.fand, thﬂ j:n';was.[nn*s, of the Act cannot undo or
modify the terms qf/gujre‘r sm)greeghent ﬂﬁit:@necuted prior to coming
into effect of the A{;L The authn n’q.f 1-5 of th\é U-*:F,'w that the Act nowhere
provides, nor can Ijersn tﬂnstmed, that all pi‘e'\flﬂus agreements will be
re-written after cumfﬁ{g‘intﬂ farce of ﬁhe ﬁcf Fﬁ;refurel the provisions of
the Act, rules and“ﬂg’r‘émﬁmﬁhaﬁe I:H Ere read and interpreted
harmoniously. However, if the Act Has prwided for dealing with certain

specific pmwsinnd.\ftlﬁﬁg b’i"*g_ %Eglﬁtfﬁarﬁ%uiar manner, then that

situation will be dEFI??Wjﬂ'ITI_]. acmrd_'anta with the Act and the rules after
1 FAY \J ! 7 J \ \J

the date of coming into furce of the Act and the rules. Numerous
provisions of the Act save the provisions of the agreements made
between the buyers and sellers. The said contention has been upheld in
the landmark judgment of hon'ble Bombay High Court in Neelkamal
Realtors Suburban Pvt. Lid. Vs. UOI and others. (W.P 2737 of 2017)

which provides as under:
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"119. Under the provisions of Section 18 the delay in handing over the
possession would be counted from the date mentioned in the
agreement for sale entered into by the promoter and the aliottee prior
to ity registration under RERA. Under the provisions of RERA, the
promoter is given a facility to revise the date of completion of project
and declare the same under Section 4. The RERA does not contemplate
rewriting of contract bebween the flat purchaser and the promaoter.....

122, We have already discussed that above stated provisions of the RERA
are not retrospective in nature. They may to some extent be having a
refroactive or quasi retrogctive effect but then on that ground the
validity of the provisions of RERA cannot be challenged The
Parliament is competent Em:}ugh to legistate law having retrospective
or retroactive effect. A Jaw g n be.even framed to affect subsisting /
existing contractual righi 1. the parties in the larger public

i ﬁ" bf*m cur mind that the RERA has been

framed in the larger p Jﬂ;@rest after a thorough study and

discussion made gf-the h[._qr IEuraF‘h_l..;the Standing Commilttes and

Select Eammftsae, FMﬁJgﬁ@w:ﬁﬁ its detailed reports.”

13. Also, in appeal no. ;?,3»&.;%2[:-19 ’ui:]j!:] as Magjrjye Developer Pvt. Ltd.

Vs. Ishwer angh(f ﬂahf_}-'ﬂ dated 1712 EUI‘EtthF Haryana Real Estate

ﬂpp&llﬂtETnhuna;]H"ﬂﬁ,ﬂbsewgd_-. | i~ l

> ||
“34. Thus, kEEpf&ﬂ'] view gur qﬁ:-"ﬁ!ﬁﬂi de.gfsg ; We are of the considered
pl‘f;;rsf f

opinion thai ;
extent in upamq‘s and wil' k

pti .HEI']'I'I.'J'H mmufdefﬂ,}'

in the o dqsn'e .qu ms and conditions of
the ﬂg% fﬁ%%% ;ﬂ be entitled to the
interest/d wsonable rote of interest
as provided-in; Rule-15 of the rules,and ope sided, unfair ond

ur:reusann{ﬂf rate ;dﬁumpﬁ!mmﬁﬂmﬂnmﬂeﬂ in the agreement for
sale is liable to be ignored”

14. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions which
have been abrogated by the Actitself. Further, it is noted that the builder-
buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there is no
scope left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained therain.

Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable under
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various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms and conditions of
the buyer's agreement subject to the condition that the same are in
accordance with the plans/permissions approved by the respective
departments/competent authorities and are not in contravention of the
Act and are not unreasonable or exorbitant in nature.

E.ll Objection regarding handing over possession as per declaration
given under section 4(2)(1)(C) of the Act

The counsel for the res pundenthaﬁ stated that the entitlement to claim
.-" s "':-"‘n
possession or refund would ém,fre;?ﬁhce the possession has not been

handed over as per ;E?gﬂ x,giiggn T;gy I:t;ie promoter under section

PR 12 Ny
4(2)(D(C). Therefufe“m uésﬁaﬁ.wnf detﬂﬂhmatmn is whether the

E htm by the authority at
the time of r&gisté{[:g[th&prui%rt Lnﬁer EE tion 3 & 4 of the Act.
It is now settled Ia&:’t{gﬂ&e prnvis:nhs ﬁﬁhé a’:l:t and the rules are also

|‘~"‘

applicable to ongoing 'p:‘::i[bcl.' a"‘fl tha 'I.*erm ongoing project has been

respondent is Enl:tii !m avaitthatiﬁib give

defined in rule EEI]Iu%Tofthe rule& 'l"l[:nr.1 new as wgll as the ongoing project
-. J
are required to be fegistered Undersectionia Andisection 4 of the Act.

Section 4{2]{1}{:2}{:::?&1]& Attfgq'r;l ﬁes.thqt w\l; iii:xﬁ}p]:,ring for registration
of the real estate project, the promoter has to file a declaration under

section 4(2)(1)(C) of the Act and the same is reproduced as under: -

Section 4: - Application for registration of real estate projects

{2)The promater shall enclose the following documents along with the
application referred to in sub-section (1), namely; — v vrsrremmsssresen
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(1): -o declaration, supported hy an affidavit, which shall be signed by the
promoter or any person authorised by the promoter, stating: —

(C] the time period within which ke undertakes to complate the profect
or phase thereof, as the case may be...."

18. The time period for handing over the possession is committed by the
builder as per the relevant clause of apartment buyer agreement and the
commitment of the promoter regarding handing over of possession of the
unit is taken accordingly. 'I‘I'ra’u{\jgw timeline indicated in respect of
ongoing project by the prﬂmﬂ&r Whﬂe making an application for
registration of the p;‘ojﬂpt dne# nﬂt ﬂhangg the commitment of the
promoter to hand*uﬂep the: pﬁssﬂssfun b;,f.}(i’? due date as per the
apartment buyer, :ag'rgement, The-hew tilﬁe]:pf as indicated by the
promoter in the %Eﬂ;rgﬁpn LIn«tEI‘ Eer:t;luh ?[21{]][13] is now the new
timeline as m-:iicated h:,r hgn for the m:rrq;jemm of the project. Although,
penal proceedings 51'13]1 nptlh%“[ﬁl.na_mid agamsl: the builder for not
meeting the mmr%ttﬁd duE dil;tg u:’. ﬁqssgs_smn but now, if the promoter
fails to complete the. pmirﬁ:l: fn' dﬂﬂlaraé ﬁ;ueﬁne then he is liable for
penal pruc&edingijl:‘..’[:hg ﬂyg’ i_:la}'é of. Fﬁéﬂ;ﬂﬁ?ﬁ?q :as per the agreement
remains unchangedfandf ﬁmr;ute; is liable for the consequences and
obligations arising out of failure in handing over possession by the due
date as committed by him in the apartment buyer agreement and he is

liable for the delayed possession charges as provided in proviso to

section 18(1) of the Act. The same issue has been dealt by hon'ble
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Bombay High Court in case titled as Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt.
Ltd. and anr. vs Union of India and ors. and has observed as under:

"119. Under the provisions of Section 18 the delay in handing over the
possession would be counted from the dote mentioned fn the agreement
for sale entered into by the promoter and the allottee prior to its
registration under RERA. Urder the provisions of RERA, the promater is
given a facility to revise the date of completion of project and declare the
same under Section 4. The RERA does not contemplate rewriting of

contract between the flat purchaser and the promoter..,”

F.III Objection regarding excluﬁlnn of time taken by the competent

authority in pmcessingﬂmgglﬂjmﬂnn and issuance of occupation
certificate

As far as contention of the rei{pmﬁ’éﬁt mth respect to the exclusion of
time taken by the cnmp’a:arﬂ: authqﬂrg in prm:essmg the application and
issuance of nc-::upatidﬁ L‘EI‘I]ﬁEE‘[E s tﬁncérﬂepf; the authority observed

that the respond nF"th:l apphed fﬂl"“ grant u&&-upatiun certificate on

21.072020 an “ *.;thEEEH_EtEﬁ wde ' aﬂ ;_nemu no.  ZP-441-

Vol.Il/AD[RA) /2 Dgﬂ?@ﬂ;{lﬂ dated 1 1.11 *E-EIE?I} ;he occupation certificate
has been granted by the ¢ chnpetentaﬂﬂmﬂty under the prevailing law.
The authority cawuﬁt be. a mlent speq:tatur the deficiency in the
application suhrmheﬁ h}r lhk pmmnlf’ér {n{‘ uance of occupancy
certificate, It is evl;;le_z;t;frum theidcmpaﬁuh t;éif!_]ﬁcate dated 11.11.2020
thatan incomplete application for grant of OC was applied on 21.07.2020
as fire NOC from the competent authority was granted only on
25.09.2020 which is subsequent to the filing of application for occupation
certificate. Also, the Chief Engineer-I, HSVP, Panchkula has submitted his

requisite report in respect of the said project on 24.09.2020 &
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22.09.2020. The District Town Planner, Gurugram and Senior Town
Planner, Gurugram has submitted requisite report about this project on
21.09.2020 and 23.09.2020 respectively. As such, the application
submitted on 21.07.2020 was Incomplete and an incomplete application
is no application in the eyes of law,

The application for issuance of occupancy certificate shall be moved in
the prescribed forms and a::;l::mpamed by the documents mentioned in
sub-code 4.10.1 of the Har},rsy@h El};fng Code, 2017. As per sub-code
4.10.4 of the said Eude afre.p rei:réip'; of a;!ﬁlicil:mn for grant of occupation
certificate, the mmyé[ehj:ﬁutimr!ﬁ; gf?glﬂ’mini;hl{nlcate in writing within
60 days, its denslflffor grantf reﬁlsal ﬂfsua,‘a'pefpms&lun for occupation
of the building in Form BH.-H’L{. lh the prese&t’“@a&e the respondent has
completed its app?kaulbn for l:nt:f:uz:lt.'aﬂzle:rnr EE‘m;te only on 25.09.2020
and consequently th& i:ﬂl] (.‘EF}'IEﬂ ﬂu}@pﬁ}}" has granted occupation

certificate on 11. 1‘1 E'L'IE[! Theraﬁ}re*hf ﬁ:w of the deficiency in the said

application dated EI‘@? EEIEI]%\ %:r? d{%&nsl no delay in granting

occupation certificate ! can be attrfh:lit'ﬁd ‘to)\thé concerned statutory
"~._h,-'-...| I"_. r 1"'.,." -.;..l

authority.
F.IV Whether signing of unit hand over letter or indemnity-cum-

undertaking at the time of possession extinguishes the right of the
allottee to claim delay possession charges.

The respondent argued that at the time of taking possession of the
apartment vide unit hand over letter dated 15.02.2021, the complainant

has specifically and expressly agreed that the liabilities and obligations of
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the respondent as enumerated in the allotment letter or the buyer's
agreement stand satisfied and obtaining of possession of the unit in
question, the complainant is left with no right, entitlement or claim
against the respondent. The relevant para of the unit handover letter

relied upon reads as under:

"The Allottee/s, hereby, certifies that he / she / they has/have taken over the
peaceful and vacant physical Ppﬁw!an af the aforesaid Unit after fully
satisfeing himself / herself m#("rt_bu?d‘ to its measurements, location,
dimension and development %ﬁ]@# reafter the Allottee/s has/have no

claim af any nature whatsoe i Ethe Company with regard to the size,
specification, dimension, _nmﬁr'. ] G rand legal status of the aforesaid
Home, ,/:&"fl* _'_‘Iﬂ ) # *,g

Upon acceptance ?mn nﬁn igations of the Company

ts enumerated |

Allottee/s stand @ ?
At times, the all is asked to] giv.e the :k( nit_l,r-cumaundertaking

{ |
before taking possession. TI‘[»: llottee

LA ! h 1,'?&& .
cherished dream ho é&nﬂgn}v when 1l; for possession, he either

"“1*--,3..-«-- S

has to sign the indemnfty Jl\_'m mﬂar@dng and take possession or to
keep struggling wH ﬂgﬁz j:lnqemnl cum-undertaking is not
signed by him. Su _ Eﬂeﬁn{ ond given by a person
thereby giving E hj%t_w.lﬁahla nghl&s‘rﬂuslp bé‘ shown to have been

executed in a free atmosphere and should not give rise to any suspicion.

L | r ecuted in favour of the

“'lted for long for his

If a slightest of doubt arises in the mind of the adjudicator that such an
agreement was not executed in an atmosphere free of doubts and
suspicions, the same would be deemed to be against public policy and

would also amount to unfair trade practices. No reliance can be placed on

Page 26 of 47



HARERA
== GURUGRAM Complaint no. 1517 of 2021

any such indemnity-cum-undertaking and the same is liable to be
discarded and ignored in its totality. Therefore, this authority does not
place reliance on such indemnity-cum-undertaking. To fortify this view,
the authority place reliance on the NCDRC order dated 03.01.2020 in case
titled as Capital Greens Flat Buyer Association and Ors. Vs. DLF
Universal Ltd., Consumer case no. 351 of 2015, wherein it was held
that the execution of Indamnij:}p-mm undertaking would defeat the
provisions of sections 23 arl %Ef:gl Indian Contract Act, 1872 and
therefore would be agghm;pu’l;{ic* p-::ihgf gflﬂES being an unfair trade

':""' _|I- 5*4,.. '-

practice, The relev.}ni;:h yﬁnr_l_ uf ﬂie sﬁiﬂ mﬂggl%nt is reproduced herein
< "| e

! - ™ 11

below.
.-'

‘the allotted flats insisted
ing before it would give

! dﬁiﬁwﬂﬁﬂlw | ‘_.-Fmd allottee.

-
Clause 13 of the Imifilﬁmllﬁ',mj ertukmy required the allottee
to confirm and acknowlédge- rhut“&y accepting the offer of possession,

he would Have arj" h inst the company of any
naiure, w .'f nf? it at the execution of the
undertaki ¢ developer was a pre-

mqursatemhﬁlmn. j"cir tha #@Hverjﬂpf the. pqessi-:rrn The opposite
party, in my Gpinion, ‘cuyfp' ‘n6thote insistéd upon clause 13 of the
Indemnity-cum-undertaking. The obvious purpose behind such an
undertaking was to deter the allottes from making any claim ogainst
the developer, including the claim on account of the delay in delivery of
possession and the claim on account of any latent defect which the
allottee may find in the opartment The execution of such an
undertaking would defeat the provizions of Section 23 and 28 of the
Indian Contract Act, 1872 and therefore would be against public pelicy,
besides being an unfalr trade practice, Any delay solely on account of
the allottes not executing such an undertaking would be attributable
to the developer and would entitle the allottee to compensation for the

passession af
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period the possession is delayed solely on gaccount of his having not
executed the said undertaking-cum-indemnity.”

The said judgment of NCDRC was also upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court vide its judgement dated 14.12.2020 passed in civil appeal nos,
3864-3889 of 2020 against the order of NCDRC.

Itis noteworthy thatsection 18 of the Act stipulates for the statutory right
of the allottee against the ubliga‘ﬂ'nn of the promoter to deliver the
possession within stipulated: ng{bljﬁame Therefore, the liability of the
promoter continues even g;% ﬂfe execution of indemnity-cum-
undertaking at the hm&‘ﬁ" p'hss%ﬁmu. Fu rtl‘rﬂr the reliance placed by the
respondent c{&unsgé’ﬁfﬂlamﬂg& 0 Jﬁandnum letter that the
complainant has gﬂrihréd off her rlght‘h_',f Eigﬂlﬁg’%hﬂ said unit handover
letter s buperﬂmal Iﬁ t{ﬂ; {;nntext;r it ls apmvu!pnage to refer case titled as

¥

Mr. Beatty Tony ?S{J‘;‘e\sﬂge Estates ts Put, Ltd. (Revision
._a-
petition n0.3135 of 1@&4 E&tga 13 1:1 mw wherein the Hon'ble

NCDRC while r g the arﬂumgn#s of the promoter that the
possession has s@:ibﬁé@gé@k _yrfﬁh;.ug test vide letter dated
23.12,2011 and ;_ET:I}:;EQ 'EEand,sF dlschagg#@gﬁ its liabilities under
agreement, the allottee cannot be allowed to claim interest at a later date
on account of delay in handing over of the possession of the apartment to

him, held as under;

"The learned counsel for the opposite parties submits that the complainant
accepted possession of the apartment on 23/24.12.2011 without any protest
and therefore cannot be permitted to claim interest at a later date on
account of the alleged delay in handing over the possession of the apartment
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to him. We, however, find no merit in the contention. A perusal of the letter
dated 23.12.2011, issued by the opposite parties to the complainant would
show that the opposite parties unfloterally stated in the said letter that they
had discharged all their obligations under the agreement. Even if we assume
on the basis of the said printed statement that having accepted possession,
the complainant cannat claim that the opposite parties had not discharged
all their obiigations under the agreement, the said discharge in our opinion
would not extend to payment of interest for the delay period, though it would
vover handing over of passession of the apartment in terms of the agreement
between the parties. In fact, the case of the complainant, as articulated by
his counsel is that the complainant had no option but to accept the possession
on the terms contained in the letter dated 22.12.2011, since any protest by
him or refusal to accept pﬂssa,fsfm n_u#[ have further delayed the receiving
of the possession despite Fﬂ_l-!'ﬁifﬂl!v vi -been ulready made to the opposite
parties except to the extent ﬂf%. 736/-. Therefore, in our view the
aforesaid letter dated 23.1 EJﬂiLa‘mgﬂm preclude the complainant from
exercising his right to claim cmﬂpenm!fu#ﬁxr the deficiency on the part of
the apposite parties in r#nﬂenr;g services to him by delaying possession of
the apartment, wr:hanf‘qny}ustﬁmmﬁ"mm{np&.?ﬁa under the agreement
between the pa r‘_’ ;

25, The said view was ﬁe; reﬁfﬁrmed ;I:gta;fh‘e Ho :ﬁlﬂ" CDRC in casetitled as
Vivek Maheshw lﬁﬂs Emanr Lfﬂ (Consumer case no.

\'p
1039 of 2016 date 2&.1]4.2(]1‘}1 w ’jin 9\:#3 observed as under:

"7. It would thus be*-rgé.qﬂ;ﬁﬁ ﬂaﬂfﬂ while taking possession fn

terms of the above refe ﬁﬁﬁd‘ hiindover letter of the OP, can, at
best, be said to have discharged the OP of its liabilities and obligations
as enumerqted In theagreement. However, this hand over letter, in my
opinion, does Lot ﬂpmg’ In. Lﬂp ].véa ‘of the complainants seeking
c‘nmpEn.mtmn fmm this Commissian under ;Emnn 14(1){d) of the
Consu merrPr:gta:npp Aci: _ﬁ;ll: Lhe deﬁa'y n Ja-ﬁrqry of passession. The
said delay amounting to.a deficiency in tha services offered by the OP
to the complainants. The right to seek compensation for the deficiency
in the service was never given up by the complainants. Moreover, the
Consumer Complaint was alse pending before this Commission at the
time the unit was handed over to che mmﬂfmnnnm Iﬂﬂ[ﬁfﬂtﬂ._thﬁ

26, Therefore, the authority is of the view that the aforesaid unit handover

letter dated 15.02.2021 does not preclude the complainant from
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exercising her right to claim delay possession charges as per the

provisions of the Act.

G. Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainant
G.I Delay possession charges

27. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of theﬂ’ct.ﬂﬂn 18(1) proviso reads as under.
-5 B IO Y,

“Section 18: - Return nfnm%mﬁmmpmmﬁaﬂ

18(1). If the promoter fails o t'n.r;lpl‘ete ﬂ'?*'ii'_:.uﬂﬂﬁfﬂ te give possession of an
apartment, pn'ut. o buﬁdﬂfg: ofes Jik oA
’Ir" --"'- l.r - " 'I-'h

'| k

_

Provided ere an &ﬁmae;fnes nn.':; to withdraw from the
project, h sﬁﬂi be paid, by mgmmumr .rhsr for every month of

delay, till ndmg m&r ﬂf’tﬁd puq.semnr@:r; such rate as may be
presrnbei m s | Il

= |

28, Clause 11(a) of t?i{jbﬁ‘yets ﬂgrpement; PL@%‘J&S for time period for

handing over of pusse‘gqlﬁnagd lm;irudut below:
SV E REGYA

“11. POSSESSION Sy

f@) Time of rﬁi& session
Subject to terms nf )js ﬁ'ﬂlge and .SI.‘EIH'E' Allottee(s) having
complied with alf the terms and ¢ conditions o’]f this Buyer's Ayreement,
and not bé.l'nirﬂ default under any of the proyisions of this Buyer’s
Agreement._and_complignee_with /all. | provisions, formalities,
documentation etc, as prescribed by the Company, the Company
proposes to hand over the possession of the Unit within 36 months
from the date of commencement of construetion and development of
the Unit The Allottee(s) agrees and understands that the Company
shall be entitled to a grace period of six months, for applying and
obigining the completion certificate/occupation certificate in
respect of the Unit and/or the Project.”

29, Atthe outset, itis relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of

the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds of
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terms and conditions of this agreement, and the complainant not beingin
default under any provisions of this agreement and compliance with all
provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the
promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation of such
conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in
favour of the promoter and against the allottee that even a single default
by the allottee in fulfilling fﬂrmaunes and documentations etc. as
prescribed by the promoter mag!rmge the possession clause irrelevant
for the purpose of allottee. gﬂd}he*mmgﬂm\nt time period for handing
OVer possession lns&s its me:imné; ‘if;p%rﬁhfatmn of such clause in the
buyer’s agreemen ﬁr the prumrl:elrj& ]ustt a:wl e the liability towards
timely delivery nE #nbiect unlt allzd to c@ppr?eﬂthe allottee of his right
accruing after dela_*,; in ]Jussfssinn This lﬁ }nst td!-:umment as to how the
builder has mksused hls dﬂm{nantpnsitinn émd draﬁ:ed such mischlevous
clause in the agrregrnent and the allﬂttee is Ieft with no option but to sign

i

untheduﬂedlm&% ‘i - |-I. s t-‘:‘;lkj_q.‘n

A
30. Admissibility of gﬁiE-E ptﬂhd Thé“]:m}:,auizft}itaﬁ]pmpﬂsed to hand over
the possession of the sau:l unit within 36 {l’hll’t_?*ﬁlx] months from the date
of commencement of construction and further provided in agreement
that promoter shall be entitled to a grace period of 6 months for applying
and obtaining completion certificate foccupation certificate in respect of

said unit. The date of start of construction is 26.08.2010 as per statement

of account dated 07.04.2021. The period of 36 months expired on
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3.

3.

26.08.2013. As a matter of fact, the promoter has not applied to the
concerned authority for obtaining completion certificate/ pccupation
certificate within the grace period prescribed by the promoter In the
buyer’'s agreement. As per the settled law one cannot be allowed to take
advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly, this grace period of 6 months
cannot be allowed to the promoter at this stage.

Admissibility of delay pusﬂssgnn charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is iéﬁ:ﬁ:(r{ﬁdbla}r possession charges at the rate
of 18%. However, provi ,,ntﬂ s.t:‘l’:ﬂ?rﬁlﬁflﬂ ﬁqwdes that where an allottee
does not intend to ﬁi],thdt‘aﬁ -l.tri.‘urn ihe p£ﬂfﬂ&p he shall be paid, by the
promoter, fntere$ I;';}rﬂ" every munﬂa of de]a;, tIH the handing over of
possession, at suc:h,_f'arh as may ba prﬂscﬂhe(j ai'rid'r]t has been prescribed
under rule 15 of tI;lutarl.:.T.:lleq~ Hule 15 has been qéﬁgndu-:ed as under:

Rule 15, Prem—.fbé'a afe of interest- ngo#mdz section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) nnﬂ'fﬁrﬂﬁrﬁm (7) of séction 19]
(1)  Forthe purpose nfprﬂvm to.section 12; section 18: and sub-sections

(4} and { terestaf thepate prescribed” shall be
the Smm% ﬁc egmaf,g I f lending rate +2%.:

Provi at int ‘case the State Bonk'of India marginal cast af
lending Fam {MCLR). is fyk in e, it .'.'ﬁm’.hbe replaced by such
benchmnrk:‘y&:'iﬁg rates whichithe State Bak of India may fix from
time to time for lending to the genemr public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the rule
15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate of
interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule
Is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

CdSE5.
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33. Taking the case from another angle, the complainant-allottee was entitled
to the delayed possession charges/interest only at the rate of Rs.5/- per
sq. ft. per month as per clause 13(a) of the buyer's agreement for the
period of such delay; whereas, as per clause 1.2(c) of the buyer’s
agreement, the promoter was entitled to interest @ 24% per annum at
the time of every succeeding instalment for the delayed payments. The

functions of the authority al:e l:n :iaﬁ'egy,ard the interest of the aggrieved

U .«iﬁ "f:- *'T; ’

person, may be the allottee u:;tJ;ﬁ muter The rights of the parties are
ey

to be balanced and ['I]uﬁl"llﬂ eql,ﬁhble: ';?1&- Ernmuter cannot be allowed
A {7,
to take undue adva?ége pfﬁfﬂﬂf}{ﬂmﬂﬁ{; §E@;ﬂ;t and to exploit the needs

EATN

of the home hu}rprs This auth-::rnt:-,r is “ﬂ'l.lt}l" bound to take into

consideration l'hE: Iég[siart?e ‘Intem le,, ta pfutéct the interest of the
,,_I . il H’ P
consumers/ ail-::-tteasﬂn the real eﬂaﬁe sefmr:;’-l‘ e clauses of the buyer's

Wy 'l._||

agreement entered irito hgrcm ﬂ*re_”“ are one-sided, unfair and
REWL
unreasonable with resp Er:t IID'H'!E' gpﬂrﬂ_'ﬁﬂ nterest for delayed possession.
A TYTT'Y

There are varinu%ﬂthe: é]guikeg_fm ﬂ}&]{f et’s\agreement which give
SWEEPINg powers 1o the pmmntEr“I:ﬂ n:af;r:ai the allotment and forfeit the

e alh'A
amount paid. Thus, the terms am:l mndltt-r:-ns of the buyer's agreement
are ex-facie one-sided, unfair and unreasonable, and the same shall
constitute the unfair trade practice on the part of the promoter. These

types of discriminatory terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement

will not be final and binding,
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36,
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Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e,, 12.08.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lending rate +29% L.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, 511311 be‘equal to the rate of interest which

e :-"H-'f
the promoter shall be liable m%tpe allottee, in case of default. The

-
e

relevant section is reprutgﬁagd FE]&W 4N

s -' LY

“(za) “interest” m JMdgﬁéf Fﬂh.rg.;tm by the promoter or the
allattee, as the il

Explanatian, —Fart epur,ndsts nf ﬁ'm c{aum—..' E'-

(i} the rate pfinterest chargeable ﬂ'nm the allttee by the promoter, in
case of t shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter § he’ ﬂ'ﬂbl& to pay the ui'.l‘nttﬂa;’sin se of default;

(i) the interéstpayuble by the romoter to themllottee shall be from the
date the promoter received the nmnuu{ﬁ-any part thereof till the
date meam;hqﬂ ﬁwmez;eqﬁnﬁ&mrerﬁtmm is refunded, and
the interest payable by the allottée to the promoter shall be from the

date the allottee defaults.in payment to the promater till the date it
is paid:”

Therefore, interesgﬁﬂﬂlé-%l%)g‘n’m&ﬁnée complainant shall be
charged at the presc?i?edl'mtﬂ 1TE b ﬂ‘ﬁ%ahﬂ{}e’frespundentfprumﬂter
which is the same as is hemg granted to the complainant in case of
delayed possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due
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date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 11(a) of the buyer's
agreement executed between the parties on 24.04.2010, possession of
the said unit was to be delivered within a period of 36 months from the
date of commencement of construction l.e. 26.08.2010. As far as grace
period is concerned, the same is disallowed for the reasons quoted above.
Therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes out to be
26.08.2013. In the present r:ase. l:he tumplamant was offered possession
by the respondenton 20.11. zq;ﬁ; Thﬁ*authnrlq,? is of the considered view
that there is delay on. the part nf thE n‘gspundent to offer physical
passession of the H]Iqttéd i_lrut to tﬂe l;ﬁﬁphihant as per the terms and
conditions of the l}l.r:{fc 5 agreement datecl 215&- %U'.lﬂ executed between
the parties. ’.5. VERE ‘-‘*~- "Hk

Section 19(10) of thE‘ Aﬂt uhljgares the aﬂ E!,P Iih take possession of the

subject unit within }': mnmhs Framr ‘!]1? ﬂaré r.:f receipt of occupation
certificate. In the present mmpl&mf th-E ncr:upal:inn certificate was
granted by the :ﬁrqpetem aul‘hu:lrit;r :I::i 1‘L11 2020. However, the
respondent offered “the | possession OF the ‘unit in question to the
complainant only Efﬁ 20,11.2020. So, it can be sﬁiﬂ that the complainant
came to know about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer
of possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the
complainant should be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of

possession. These 2 months' of reasonable time is being given to the

complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession
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40,
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practically she has to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents
including but not limited to inspection of the completely finished unit but
this is subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking
possession s in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay
possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.
26.08.2013 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of possession
(20.11.2020) which comes uuf‘tﬂ_befiﬂ 01.2021.

Accordingly, the non- mmphﬁnﬁﬂ Bﬁ the mandate contained in section

11(4)(a) read with qectiﬂn 13{1] ufﬂm Ac’t on the part of the respondent

it

is established. As 5_;@1 thé cgmpjamant ﬁqh\fitled to delay possession

Lt

charges at prescrlgﬂi féte of the interest @l;?;ﬂ%@ p.a. wef 26.08.2013
tll 20.01.2021 as pm:. wisim'fs ufsenthm 1) :i}fthe Act read with rule

15 of the rules. *q__ l i | | }be

Also, the amount of ﬁhﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ- Eas pga? tement of account dated
07.04.2021) so pald h}' r_he wspaﬁﬂent to the complainant towards
compensation fnrd:l m hmﬂ!né uv;l'r-jm%smn shall be adjusted
towards the dElaF]J-DEEEHIEIII charges to he pmd by the respondent in
terms of proviso tnisgc:'hlulnl 1"Es[1j ':-f the Act.

G.II Holding charges

In the present complaint, the complainant has disputed the demand
ralsed by the respondent developer on account of holding charges. On
the other hand, the respondent argued that the complainant had been

called upon to take possession of the said unit after making payment of
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42,

43.

the outstanding amount and complete the documentation formalities.
However, the complainant never came forward to do the same. And as a
result, the complainant is liable to make payment of holding charges to
the respondent.

With regards to the same, it has been observed that as per sub-clause (b)
of clause 12 of the buyer’s agreement, in the event the allottee fails to take
the possession of the unit within the time limit prescribed by the

L el
company in its intimation/ uﬂ*af E}Eggs_s"essmn then the promoter shall be

entitled to charge hnIdJng jharggq Elaﬂs“hqx of the buyer's agreement

] t!1!.'.i1‘fwl'|t:ln|«:Ii11g_a;‘:h-':IJ]:IP.|;:E.lb 'J’ifja‘.l;eleuant clauses from the

--------

gge;ep rudfuced ﬂumi ﬁ‘\

prescribes the amo

buyer’'s agreemen

(&} iy !.(:.,..;.
(b} Upon trmahup in w. fng: mpany, the Allotteefs)
shall Hﬂﬂﬁl‘l -Lﬁl"r'g! @!‘JJ 'lp:.'r ¢ possession of the said
77 R i - m..,;,..m,]" e Allottee(s] fails to tuke
p:;mmssmn af the Umt as qrwesufd with the time limit prescribed
by the Engnpm;:.f in J'Ei. & thei :J'm d Unit shall lie at risk,
res frt]" 'undf i in relation to all the
ng ; cess, toves, lav mpany shaill have no
imbimga g: cancers ﬂiermf _

14. FAILURETO TAE.E’ POSSESSION
14.1 TR

{a}l halding charges @ 50/- per sq. L. of the Super Area of the said Unit
per month for the entire period of such delay.”

It is interesting to note that the term holding charges has not been clearly
defined in the builder buyer's agreement and or any other relevant

document submitted by the respondent promoter. Therefore, it is firstly
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important to understand the meaning of holding charges which is
generally used in common parlance. The term holding charges or also
synonymously referred to as non-occupancy charges become payable or
applicable to be paid if the possession has been offered by the builder to
the owner/allottee and physical possession of the unit not taken over by
allottee but the flat/unitis lying vacant even when it is in a ready-to-move
condition. Therefore, it can he‘[nferred that holding charges is something
which an allottee has to pay fm:,f%‘ owri unit for which he has already paid

ko 'Hcll..-:-gr\-r

the consideration just T;Ei;q,us e}ﬂi T_s.nufphymcally occupied or moved
in the said unit. The ngfxf th'ing th&tpups up| fur Ean.s!demtmn isas to what
are then rnamtenanra charges being takan hjf the developer/RWA
Maintenance r:hargeslare the charges, ejtl'hm I'armualllj,r or monthly,
applicable to be Ela‘{ﬂ 'I:uy the uwner,-"a]]uttéii ﬁnce he/she has taken

possession of the prghérfgfﬁmh ?heét c:]ﬁi’geg are paid for the general

ER i._

maintenance and upkeep"ﬁf the- hu"delng and/or society. A person
purchases a flat EnEh‘a %y{rr!;regftf;enﬁi :&! u;kaﬁ_;: é%{ur letting it out further
as per his own dESffEt%‘?n aﬁg teql__.rri'émﬁnt_.- [;lﬂ;-ﬂ_sl_h:uund as per law to pay
the maintenance i:fuarﬁes for his ﬂ.at,funit whether he is personally
residing or even if the flat is kept locked and being unused. The member
has to pay the full maintenance charges without any concessions and in
most cases, pays advance maintenance charges as well. Maintenance
charges are applicable right froni the time possession of a flat/unit is

taken over by any prospective buyer/allottee. However, payment of
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45,

maintenance charges is carried out on a monthly basis for the upkeep of
the entire building and project. Therefore, simply understood, the fat
closed/locked/vacant/not occupied for any period is equal to self-
occupied, which is further equal to regular full maintenance charges and
non-occupancy charges/h ulding-charges should not be levied.

The Hon'ble NCDRC in its order dated 03.01.2020 in case titled as Capital
Greens Flat Buyer Assncm:fﬂu and. Ors. Vs. DLF Universal Ltd,

,_,-1*

Consumer case no. 351 nfzn;ﬁ;eu;is under:

a5 '-:"‘ 'n..l-'-

“36. It transpired n’urmgthf courseara u‘i’nﬂﬂu that the OF has demanded
holding charges aph‘ h'aqumanm,; om the allottees. As far as
mumtenmlcﬁ r:-'larges are mummgd‘, i‘éﬁ;ﬂme should be paid by the
allattee fi i‘he;dm:e chie’ possession ivigffered to him unless he was
prevented fram taking possession .gﬂ.’EJ'_:r’ nt of the OF insisting
upon r.rr! af the- fﬂﬂmﬂnﬂ}' ~£pm- king in the format

prescrrbeﬂ b_-.r it for the piurpme f mﬂﬂ'ﬂ'.ehﬂnfﬂ charges for a
particularperiod have been waived by the developer, the allottee shall
also be entitled to suck a walver. As far nl& holding charges are
concerned, E#E ﬁf”ﬂ-{ﬂpﬂr having recé.f'r'q:ﬁ Hgi‘ sale consideration has
nothing to lose by holding possession of the aliotted flat except that it
would be required qun'lmq.m,i:g*{eghﬂﬂmnent Therefore, the holding
charges will not be payable to the developer, Even in a case where

the pnsug:m IE‘-FI n ﬁh‘i’mfedﬂ ugi of the allottee having
not paid smi'ﬂper shall not be
entitled .‘np ?ﬁ mrg,b “would be entitled to
Interest for.the period-the payment. -E.ildeljpm." y (Emphasis supplied)

The said judgment af Hon'ble NCDRC Wwas ‘also upheld by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court vide its judgement dated 14.12.2020 passed in the civil
appeal nos. 3864-3889 /2020 filed by DLF against the order of Hon'ble
NCDRC (supra). In the light of the recent judgement of the Hon'ble NCDRC
and Hon'ble Apex Court (supra), the authority concurring with the view

taken therein decides that a respondent/promoter cannot levy holding
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charges on a homebuyer/ allottee as it does not suffer any loss on account
of the allottee taking possession at a later date even due to an ongoing
court case.

As far as holding charges are concerned, the respondent having received
the sale consideration has nothing to lose by holding possession of the
allotted fat except that it would be required to maintain the apartment.
Therefore, the holding charges wilr fiat be payable to the respondent.
Even in a case where the pusgq;s?gn'hhs been delayed on account of the
allottee having not pai tljle EnEEfEsaIE r:gns[deratmn the developer shall

of
not be entitled tn:: .ﬁ'pﬁggxhh&m&s 'thnué]\,lt would be entitled to

s

interest for the penu,d ﬂ:e pa:.rment Iﬂdelayed Fhe allottees.

G111 Return ufHViTj[Ln!t Fehrua'r}ﬂ 2014). ““J
The complainant sﬂugl}_t rehef return ﬂfH\-'ﬁ'IﬁEFtast February 2014).

The authority nhserﬁaﬁ t‘i};it as. per demahd ‘raised by the respondent
along with letter of offer n?ﬁassgs:ﬁ;t iial:ed 20.11.2020, the respondent

had not demanded&arﬁ» qgﬁu&wﬁHﬁﬁF ‘herefore, the said relief

Is vague and is hereby, notallowed. - AN A
\JUITU\> *-. UV
G.IV Return of GST amount

The complainant submitted that due to the delay and lapses on the part
of the respondent in handing over the possession of the property, the
complainant has been additionally burdened to pay the GST which was
introduced much lately and ought not to be paid by the complainant, had

the possession of the property been offered by the due date of possession.
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On the other hand, the counsel for the respondent submitted that GST has
been levied strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions of the

buyer's agreement,

The relevant clause from the agreement is reproduced as under:

“10.(f} Taxes and levies:

{f) The Allottee(s) shall be responsible for payment of all taxes, levies,
assessments, demands or charges including but not limited to sale tax,
VAT, ifapplicable, levied or leviable in future on the Plot, building or Unit

ar any part af the Frq,rea{'mpn‘)furﬁan ta his/her/their/its Super Area

l-'
.-.

of the Unit.
. Mo i

As per the builder huyer;st agneemf:nt t‘a::{g shall be payable as per the

T

I_1- “

.a.l_.'\-

b
Errrs o
'\.._.'.1'

government rules agaub‘iwaﬁle ["ram ti‘ma t‘ﬂ.l:tme Taxes are levied as per
government nﬂrmt ;’mﬁ rules :md are Ievlah]g,?il; respect of real estate
projects as per tlie;\guvemment pﬂlh:les ,ﬁ-o LII e to time. Therefore,
there is no substﬂnhe in the plea of thg gmﬁp!z'lant in regard to the
illegality of the kev:,ring uf l:he,..,aﬁ;:l mxag:f I-I‘_,GWE?EI‘, the issue pending

determination is as to whemer th*e allottee shall be liable to pay such

taxes which hecar:';ﬂ ﬁﬂ}l’ﬂhi& @ﬂ@ﬂn&ﬂfﬁ&%}t and delay in handing
, M B W

over of pnssesslnnhy the Dbuilder beyond the deemed date of possession.
The authority after heanng the ]:rartie.ia ;lﬁ Ielhgth is of the view that
admittedly, the due date of possession of the unit was 26.08.2013 but the
offer of possession has been made only on 20.11.2020. Had the unit been
delivered within the due date or even with some justified delay, the
incidence of GST would not have fallen on the allottee. Therefore, an

additional tax burden with respect to GST was enforced upon the buyer
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for no fault of her since and is due to the wrongtul act of the promoter in
not delivering the unit within due date of possession; also, the tax liability
would have been very less as compared with the GST, if levied.

The authority has also perused the judgement dated 04.09.2018 in
complaint no. 49/2018, titled as Parkash Chand Arohi Vs. M/s Pivotal
Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. of the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Panchkula whereml]:h:mbﬂnn observed that the possession of
the flat in term of buyer's agraﬂmmt was required to be delivered on
1.10.2013 and the incﬁehu.:e of G’ST came»mm operation thereafter on
01.07.2017. So, the' fufnp’[finmf[t m:mut hﬁal:mrde ned to discharge a

--q...-r

/
liability which had»aqimed Sﬂlel;-,r due to rgsgmndents own fault in

T ]
delivering l:tme]}rtp’tss%essmn uF the flat. Tﬁe"’ﬂieuant portion of the
7,

F |
F |

" The r:umpfmn%n? h‘trﬂhm: .:"guﬁd that’ :,!:.e respondent's demand for
GST/VAT chargesis u‘nﬁunﬁad for twra reason: (i) the GST liability has
acerued bﬂrﬂﬂﬁe of “respondent’s own failure to handover the
possessiong and (i) the gctual VAT rate fs 1.05% instead of 496
being cl'ﬁl.l' hf f.ﬁg mﬁ'pun dent. ffie, authority on this paint will
observe that the possession ofthe fat In term of buyer's agreement was
required to-be delivered on 110.2013 and the incidence af GST came
inta operadt ﬂrg;réerbpﬁer on 01-07.2017. So, fﬁq complainant cannot be
burdened to distharge a liabiliy which had acorued solely due to
respondent’s own fault in delivering timely possession of the flat
Regarding VAT, the Authority would advise that the respondent shall
consult a service tax expert and will convey to the complainant the
amount which he is liable to pay as per the actual rate of VAT fixed by
the Government for the period extending upto the deemed date of offer
of passession (e, 10,10.2013."

In appeal no. 21 of 2019 titled as M/s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.

ludgement isreprdﬂsﬁ" h&luw | B ':-
I -;rr .-l'

Vs. Prakash Chand Arohi, Harvana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal, has
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upheld the Parkash Chand Aroai Vs. M/s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt.

Ltd. (supra). The relevant parais reproduced below:

"83. This fact is not disputed that the GST has become applicable w.e.f
01.07.2017, As per the first Flat Buyer's Agreement dated 14.02.2011,
the deemed date of possession comes to 13.08.2014 and as per the
second agreement dated 29.03.2013 the deemed date of possession
comes to 28.09.2016. So, taking the deermed date of possession of both
the agreements, GST has not become applicable by that date. No doubt,
in Clauses 4.12 and 5,1.2 the respondent/allottes has agreed to pay all
the Government rates, tax on land, municipal property taxes and other
taxes levied or IE“I-"JI-I'MEfﬂI.IhLﬂ[" in_future by Government, municipal
authoricy or any other. gwemment dguthority. But this liability shall be
confined only up to the deeried date of possession. The delay in delivery
of possession s the default on the part of the appellant/promoter and
the possession was u,{.’r‘em# on 08122017 by that time the GST had
became appﬂr:ﬂﬁ!q But: it f;i settled. Etrﬁ?up!e of law that o person
cannot takg' .tHe benefit of hisowh ‘wrong/default. So, the
appeﬁanrfgmmnc@? was: not- entitl=t, to. ‘charge GST from the
res,nnnde:r;#,u?!nrtee os the liahitity of G qda ot become due up to
the deeméi date of passession af hath the ents.”

54, Therefore, the :ielgfin delivery rfpussessiuri‘m’d?e default on the part of

55.

the respondent/ prllhmum; andthq“puﬂaﬁsﬁidpma”s offered on 20.11.2020
and by that time the I]EThad,hEthe ﬂg;yu#gbie. But it is settled principle
of law that a person cannot taketﬁ-ébeﬁéﬂt of his own wrong/default. So,
the respondent/ promoter is not. Enl:Efjl!Eli rot.charge GST from the
cnmplainantﬁal]ntrt?e as the Ilahlht},r of GST/ had nﬂt hecome due up to the
due date of pos session as per the said agreeme nt. %

GV Stamp Duty Charges

The complainant pleaded that as per buyer's agreement dated
24042010, the respondent-builder was required to complete
construction of the project of the allotted unit within a period of 36

months from the commencement of construction Le. 26.08.2010. The due
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date of handing over possession comes out to be 26.08.2013. But the
subject unit was not delivered within the stipulated period and rather,
the respondent builder received occupation certificate on 11.11.2020
and thereafter, offered possession of the allotted unit to the complainant
on 20.11.2020 i.e after delay of more than 7 years. So, besides the amount
of delayed possession charges, the complainant is also entitled to the
difference in the stamp duty d}ﬂl‘ﬁ&s to the tune of Rs. 48,670/- which
b _ﬂi/’;’irydnd included Village Maidawas

dan el

within municipal Ilmitsﬁfﬂurﬁg%'émm If thé possession of the allotted unit

was increased as the Govern

had been offered w1thtn H‘lE slipulated FEL‘Iﬂﬂ fiﬁ per buyer's agreement,
then the allottees 3{19;115 not hava he;—m bu rden‘gdiwith additional liability

e

as mentioned ahn?!‘i _.: R RN L ,’

On the other hanﬂ., ﬂimrespﬁndﬂnt ﬂrgueﬁ l[iiit the stamp duty is in

accordance with tl":éab*aﬂ;ﬂgahli. rafmp‘f’avmiing upon the date of
vy re :| :'_,. .' !

registration of the ::ua‘n_*.rcyancfe l:lf:wtalfi*f‘.ir pa?ahle by the complainant. The
complainant is un &erﬁlaga;ﬁaﬁdtpn?ﬁ%m &i_tq}i{%ftmn to pay stamp duty
for execution uf_:"ai"-?d‘:.unﬂ}nancg- deed, in her] favour. It has been
unambiguously Sﬁted in the buyer's agreeﬂm.nt that stamp duty is a
separate and independent charge which is liable to be paid by the
complainant apart from the sale consideration of the unit in question, The
sald charge is liable to be paid by the complainant at the time of execution
of the conveyance deed. Therefore, the respondent cannot be held liable

for the defaults committed by the complainant.
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57. It is observed that clause 5 of the buyer's agreement dated 24.04.2010
provides for execution of sale deed in favor of an allotee within 6 months
from the date of receipt of occupation certificate. The relevant clause of

the buyer’s agreement reads under:

"5, SALE DEED
The sale deed [ ""i':ﬂe Denf ) shall be executed and got registered in fﬂmur
of the Allottee(s) ;
certificate, Total Consideration, PLC, additional EDC, and additional 1DC,
if any, late payment cﬁa.rye.sym,tamn and other charges and subject to
compliances of aoll other terms and conditions of this Buyer's Agreement

by the Allottee(s). The costof B duty, registration charges and other

incidental chnrges and e ' ' iti

ﬂﬂtiﬂﬂﬂ_[. The A{Iﬂttegﬁs} .w.rm f..‘lfa. nppmvu! nf the Cﬂmpﬂ'l'.l'__h"
raise or avail | nﬁ-am'bank r.m&ﬂﬁér a Finance companies for
this pu.r‘p-ﬂm .ﬂ:e Afhhe&?k}!é'gmea the provisions of this
Agreementa ;:J:HMH continte to b&subj&i D,} ubordinate to the lizn

of any mor em:qﬁ:r&,qr hereafter ma ted by the Company
and any pa me.nt.*s Or EXPENSES uﬁ-ema};.r r incurred or which

hereafter may be made or incurred purs -:ﬁru_h_mrAr the terms thereof or
incidental thereto or ta protect the securi tﬁﬂf}ﬂ;‘,’ to the fullest extent
thereof and sueh morigagefs) or mauﬁ}ﬁmﬁfﬁ' shall not continue an
objection to the titleof the.said Unit pretcuse the Allottee(s] from making
the payment of the Total Gonsidera eration said Unit or performing all
the Allottee(s)’ other aﬁﬁgﬂt.fﬂh*: hgtwﬂ'ﬁ':r or be the basls of any claim

against or lability of the, t:;:lmp ny, provided that at the time of the
execution of $ aid Linit Sha jﬁe free and clear of all
encumbranc Iﬁj‘%ﬂﬁh TS W (Emphasis supplied)

58. It is specifically pqu;:-ti in the. afm;esa,!d ;Iause that the cost of stamp

duty, registration charges, other thedentd char’ges and expenses will be
borne by the allottee in addition to the total sale consideration of the unit.
It is important to note that the state government collects stamp duty to
validate the registration agreement. A registration document with a
stamp duty paid on it acts as a legal document to prove the ownership of

the property in the court. Without paying stamp duty charges, one cannot
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claim the property to be his/her own legally. Thus, it is very important to
pay the full stamp duty charge. A stamp duty isa mandatory payment and
usually has to be borne by the buyer, So, as per the stipulation as agreed
upon between the parties at the time of execution of buyer's agreement,
the complainant-allottee is liable to get the conveyance deed/ sale deed
executed on payment of the requisite stamp duty charges at the rate
applicable on the date of regisﬁtmn as per the policy of the state
government, F4':-::'l M
Directions of the authpr[ty
Hence, the authuripf;.eraﬁy paﬁsEs ﬂ%shfdﬂlind issues the following
directions under s ﬁun 37 uf the Actto Ensura:tnmn!1ance of obligations
cast upon the prﬂimat ras per th.e ﬁ::nctmn e‘rrtl:ustecl to the authority
under section 34[fj. b2 ’ 4 ';
. The respﬂndent\‘s cfiracfeﬁ Lr:- paﬂhg‘ihterest at the prescribed rate
i.e. 9.30 % per annum Fn’rwew“rﬁnnm of delay on the amount paid

by the cumplgin%tjrh_m}?uf ciat? ﬁl‘%ﬂfé%smn Le. 26,08.2013 till

20.01.2021 i‘ﬂ:ﬁ:p"‘i of '3 Enu‘nl:hs ﬁgun'rl the date of offer of
possession [Ekﬁ 11.202 u] The arrears of lln;:ar'est accrued so far shall
be paid to the complainant within 90 days from the date of this order
as per rule 16(2) of the rules,

ii.  Also, the amount of Rs.4,90,550/- so paid by the respondent to the
complainant towards compensation for delay in handing over

possession shall be adjusted towards the delay possession charges
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to be paid by the respondent in terms of proviso to section 18(1) of
the Act.

iii. The respondent/promoter is not entitled to charge any amount
towards GST from the complainant/allottee as the liability of GST
had not become due up to the due date of possession as per the
buyer's agreement.

iv. The complainant is direg f]p}lag stamp duty as per the norms of

1“2

the State Government =‘-,:'f7’--r t the time of execution of sale

deed,/conveyance deéd iu i L_
(oo brarg \»@
v. The responde from the complainant

which is na::n::gI part nf theh g,r s agteer
lﬁt%d,l tulln r:?alrh nﬁng charges from the
complainant/ id% amr ﬂPltft nﬂﬁmﬁn after being part of the
builder buyer's agres n '_ #pﬁf ]‘;iwlsettled by Hon'ble Supreme
Court in civil appeal nmmaﬂﬁfzazﬂ decided on 14.12.2020,

60. Complaint stands MAI’H E"

61. File be consigned t6 reg;l | ) f
7 'u J 714/

sraég;

' nt. The respondent is

Vi
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) [Samilkumar]
Member A i Member

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 12.08.2021
Judgement uploaded on 26.10.2021.
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